

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK,
LTD., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:09-CV-0298-N

IN RE:

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK,
LTD.,

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.

Case No. 3:09-CV-0721-N

**NONPARTY CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP'S OBJECTION TO THE SEC,
RECEIVER, EXAMINER, AND OFFICIAL STANFORD INVESTORS COMMITTEE'S
AMENDED JOINT MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND
CROSS-BORDER PROTOCOL AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

VINSON & ELKINS LLP

Harry M. Reasoner

Texas Bar No. 16642000
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77002-6760
Telephone: (713) 758-2358
Facsimile: (713) 615-5173
E-mail: hreasoner@velaw.com

William D. Sims, Jr.

Texas Bar No. 18429500
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
Telephone: (214) 220-7700
Facsimile: (214) 220-7716
E-mail: bsims@velaw.com

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP

Daniel J. Beller*

Daniel J. Leffell*

William B. Michael*

1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6065
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990

E-mail: dbeller@paulweiss.com

*Applications for admission *pro hac vice* to be
submitted

ATTORNEYS FOR NONPARTY
CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. The Receiver And The JLs Were Appointed To Represent The Same
 Party-In-Interest 3

 B. The Receiver Is Already Pursuing SIB’s Claims Against Chadbourne And
 Other Law Firm And Attorney Defendants That Are Identical To The
 Claims The JLs Plan To Pursue In Antigua..... 5

 C. The Chapter 15 Order Precludes The JLs, As Representatives Of A
 Foreign Nonmain Proceeding, From Bringing Duplicative Litigation 8

 D. The Proposed Agreement Purports To Authorize The JLs To Pursue
 Duplicative Litigation Against Chadbourne 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD NOT BE APPROVED TO THE EXTENT
IT AUTHORIZES THE JLS TO BRING A DUPLICATIVE LAWSUIT AGAINST
CHADBOURNE..... 12

 A. The Receiver And The JLs Represent The Same Party-In-Interest And
 Seek To Bring The Same Claims Against Chadbourne..... 13

 B. Under Fifth Circuit Precedents The Receiver And The JLs Should Be
 Prohibited From Pursuing Duplicative Litigation Against Chadbourne..... 15

 C. Duplicative Actions By The Receiver And The JLs Would Multiply the
 Expense Of Pursuing And Defending The Claims Without Increasing The
 Ponzi Scheme Victims’ Recovery 19

II. PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SECTIONS 3.1 AND 9.1 ARE UNNECESSARY TO
EFFECT THE PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 21

 A. As Representatives Of A Foreign Nonmain Proceeding, The JLs Are Not
 Entitled To Pursue Claims Against Chadbourne In That Foreign Territory,
 As These Claims Are Assets Located Within The Territorial Jurisdiction
 Of The United States..... 21

 B. Duplicative Litigation In Another Forum Is Inappropriate Where The JLs
 May Simply Join The Receiver’s Action Against Chadbourne..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AT&T Commc 'ns v. BellSouth Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Benson & Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Black v. Pan Am. Labs., L.L.C.</i> , 646 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Burger v. Am. Mar. Officers Union</i> , Nos. 97-31099, et al., 1999 WL 46962, at *1 (5th Cir. Jan. 27, 1999).....	18
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Comm 'r v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005).....	22
<i>Commercializadora Portimex S.A. de CV v. Zeh-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. La. 2005)	16
<i>Davis v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-740-W-S, 2011 WL 4625492 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 1, 2011).....	22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 431 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Wheat</i> , 970 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	20
<i>Gilbreath v. Le Del Tore</i> , No. 2:98-cv-0058, 1998 WL 160871 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 1998).....	18
<i>Guedry v. Marino</i> , 164 F.R.D. 181 (E.D. La. 1995).....	24
<i>Hayes v. Solomon</i> , 597 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Hill v. Schaefer</i> , 221 F.2d 914 (5th Cir. 1955)	22
<i>Home Healthcare Affiliates of Mississippi, Inc. v. N. Am. Indemnity N.V., et al.</i> , No. 1:01- cv-489-D-A, 2003 WL 22244382 (N.D. Miss Aug. 7, 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624, 627 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	17

Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corp., 871 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1989)20

Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373 (1985)20

Mosley v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974)24

Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson, 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....12

S. Snow Mfg. Co. v. SnoWizard Holdings, Inc., --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 393486
(E.D. La. Jan. 30, 2013)18

Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp., 121 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1997).....18

Schutten v. Shell Oil Co., 421 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1970).....12

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd., 776 F. Supp. 2d 323 (N.D. Tex. 2011)13

Tappan v. Merchants’ Nat’l Bank of Chicago, 86 U.S. 490 (1873)23

United States v. Mann, 161 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1998).....13

West Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24, et al., 751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985)18

Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox, 298 U.S. 193 (1936)23

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 1502(8)22

11 U.S.C. § 1521(c)21

28 U.S.C. § 16317

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)(1)18

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 20(a)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1521.04 (15th ed. 2011)21

WRIGHT & MILLER, 7 FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 1653 (3d ed., 2012)24
